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SOLICITORS

Press Statement

African Commission Issues Interim Measures and Requests Egypt
Immediately Suspend Death Penalties

Release Date: § December 2017

The African Commission of Human & Peoples Rights has Imposed Interim measuras an the

Egyptian Government requesting that it immediately suspend death sentences in 20 cases.

The interim measures follow a Complaint sant o the Commission by the Egyptian Freedom &
Justice Party (FJP) on behalfl of prisoners who have had thelr death sentences confirmed and
are without further rights of appeal.

Frasident Abdel Fatteh al-Sisi was notified of the measures in a letler sent @ him on 28
Movembar 2017 by the African Commission. The Commission informed the Egyptian
Prazident that it had seized the FJP Complaint and had registered it as a formal
Communication. The latter sets out the Commission's intention to fully Investigate the
allagations made In the Complaint and asks the Egyptian governmant to provide its report on

implementation of the suspension within 15 days of the latter.

The Complaint, which was sent to the Commission in Movember, relates to death sentances
imposed on 20 peopla in five separate cases, which have now been confirmed by the
Egyptian Courts meaning there s no further right to appeal. Siktean of those sentenced to

death face imminent execution.

The Complaint alleges that the santences have bean imposed following a legal procass falling
far below the standard expected in international and Egyptian law. It details serious evidential
and precedural flaws including the cbtaining of confessions through torture and the denial of
rights of access to lawyers. In addition, it alleges that eyewitness testimony providing
evidence that the suspects were elsewhere was not taken into consideration. This included
avidanca showing that one particular defendant was in fact in custody at the time of a bomb

altack he was allegad to have carried out.

www.hoonpost.com



The FJP called on the African Commission te intervens and order an immediale suspension
to the death penalties, stating, “the Egyptian authorities have entirely ignored the
Commizsion’s moratorium on the death penalty by failing to observe the defendants’ rights to
a fair trial as per the guarantees included in the African Charter and other intemational
treaties”.

The death sentences have been imposed in trals following the military coup in 2013 which
saw the removal and detention of Egypt's first democratically elected President. Since then
the Egypltian military has been widaly criticised for suppressing human rights and violating
international law 1o consolidate its hold on the Egyptian government. Former President Morsi
ramains in detention along with hundreds of others who protested against the coup. In 2014,
an Egyptian Court sentenced 529 individuals to death following a mass “trial” that lasted less
than two days and was charactersed by similar widespread procedural Irregularities. At that
time, tha FJP's request to the Cemmission to intervena resulted in the Commigsion directing

the Egyptian authorities to suspend those sentences.

The complaint was submitted on behalf of the FJP by leading human rights law firm I TH
Selicitors and international law specialist Rodney Dixon, 0.C.

Tayab Ali, Partner at ITH Solicitors said:
“We are very pleased that the African Commiszion has issued interim measures in this case
and that it will now Investigate the matters raised In the FJP's Complaint. All Egyplians are

antitled to the legal protections guarantead in the African Charter. This principle iz all the

more important where the right to life is at stake”.

End

MNotes
The African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights is a principle section of the African Unlon

The Freedom and Justice Party is a political party in Egypt. It is the party of the first democratically elected
President, Mohammed Morsi.

ITM solicitors are a leading Human Rights law firm based in London.
Tayab All is solicitor advocate and partner at ITN Solicitors www Ithsolicktors.com

Roedney Dixon QC Is a barrlster at Temple Garden Chambers www. tgchambers.com
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African Commission on Human & Feoples' Commission Africaine des Droils de
Rights I'Hommie & des Peuples

31 Bepfo Annex Layout, Kombo Merth District, Veestern Rl.‘glﬂl 0. Box £73, Bawjil, Tl Coambie Telt (220} #410505 7 4470508, Fax: {220/
#1050, E-msd. Fica-iiil P womewr,

Ref: ACHPR/COMM/S?0TVEGY IS 2507
Drate: 29 November 2017

Rodney Dixon

ITN Solicitors

Mo, 5, Stratford Office Village

4 Romford Road

Stratford, London, E15 4EA

Tel: +d44 20 8522 7707

Email: tali@itnsolicitors.com

Dear Mr Rodney Dixon,

Subject: Communication 67017 = Fadhl Al Mawla Husni Ahmed Ismail and 19 Ors
(represented by Freedom and Justice Party of Egypt) v. Arab Republic of Egypt

I write to inform you that during the inter-session period following the 61% Ordinary Session
of the African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights (the Commission) held in Banjul,
The Gambia, from 01 to 15 MNovember 2017, the Commission considered the abowe-
referenced Communication, and decided to be seized of it. The decision on seizure is
herewith attached.

Please nobe that the matter has been registered and referenced as reflected in the subject
caption above. All future correspondences pertaining to this matter should carry this
reference,

Further, the Commission considered your request for Provisional Measures, and decided to
grant it, as it meets the criteria for the grant of Provisional Measures set out in Rule 98(1) of
the RBules of Procedure of the Commission. The Commission’s letter to the Respondent State
on Provisional Measures is also attached.

In accordance with Rule 98{4) of the Rules of Procedure of the Commission, the Respondent
State has been requested to report back on the implementation of the Provisional Measures
within fifteen (15) days of receipt of the request.

Kindly be informed that in accordance with Rule 105(1) of the Rules of Procedure of the
Commission, you are reguired to present evidence and arguments on the admissibility of
this Communication within sixty (60) days of this notification,

Please accept my best regards.
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African Commilssion on Human & Feaples” \'\Wui-:

M Syl ( : 5 T UNIAD AFRICANA
o

Commission Africaine des Drolts de I'Homme
Rights Peuples

fe dos

No. 31 Bijilo Anmex Lay-out, Kambe North District, Weslern Begion, P, O, Box 673, Bawjui, The Gambia  Tel: (220) 441 0503 /441 J

0% 06, Fax: (2200 441 05 04 E-meail: ae-banjulifafrica-union.org: Peb www achpr org

Ref: ACHPR/PROVM/EGY/MAIENT
Date: 29 November 2017

H.E. Mr. Abdel Fattah el-Sisi,

President of the Arab Republic of Egypt
Office of the President, State House
The Arab Republic of Egypt

Your Excellency,

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR PROVISIONAL MEASURES UNDER RULE 98 OF
THE RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE AFRICAN COMMISSION
ON HUMAN AND PEOFPLES' RIGHTS
In my capacity as the Chairperson of the African Commission on Human and
Peoples’ Rights (the Commission), | have the honour to present to Your Excellency’s
kind attention a Complaint brought against the Arab Republic of Egypt (the
Respondent State), in accordance with Article 55 of the African Charter on Human
and Peoples’ Rights (the African Charter).

The Complaint was lodged by the Freedom and Justice Party of Egypt (the
Complainants) on behalf of Mr. Fadhl Al Mawla Husni Ahmed Ismail and nineteen
others (the Victims). The Complaint has been seized by the Commission and
registered as Communication 67017 - Fadhl Al Mawla Husni Ahmed Ismail and
19 Ors (represented by Freedom and Justice Party of Egypt) v. Arab Republic of
Egypt.

Your Excellency, the Complainant submits that the twenty Victims were sentenced
te death in five different cases before the Egyptian Courts. The first case relates to
the upholding on 07 June 2017 by the Court of Cassation of the death sentence
werdict of six of the Victims who were accused of murdering Sergeant Abdullah
Metwally. The second case relates to the upholding on 19 June 2017 by the Supreme
Military Court of Appeals of the death sentence verdict of seven Victims (of which
three were sentenced in absentia) implicated in the Kafr Al Sheikh stadium bombing
which took place in April 2015 in which a room next to the stadium exploded,
leaving seven dead and three injured. The third case relates to the upholding on 03
July 2017 by the Court of Cassation of the death sentence verdict of three of the
Victims who took part in a sit-in at Rabaa Al Adawiya. The fourth case relates to the

f & X © | Noonpost
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upholding on 24 April 2017 by the Court of Cassation of the death sentence verdict
of one of the Victims for allegedly killing a Coptie man during a protest in
Alexandria on 15 August 2013, The fifth and final case relates to the upholding on 16
September 2017 by the Court of Cassation of the death sentence verdict of three of
the Victims who had allegedly been charged with unlawfully communicating with a
foreign country with the intention of damaging the country’s military, political and
diplomatic status and its national interest in exchange for receiving money from the
State of Clatar.

The Complainant alleges that the Victims were disappeared and not allowed to
access their families or lawyers, and were subjected to torture in order to extract
confessions. The Complainant further alleges that there were flaws in the manner in
which the trials were conducted which led to these verdicts, including wheres
important testimonies and evidence was ignored and contradictory or unsupported
evidence was used in coming to the findings. The Complainant avers that this has
resulted in the Victims being sentenced to death as a result of patent and gross
violations of their due process and fair trial rights.

Your Excellency, according to the Complainant, the Victims have no right of appeal
and sixteen of the persons face imminent execution, while the other four are
fugitives, but were sentenced in absentia and if they were produced, would face the
same imminent execution.

Your Excellency, the Complainants have requested the Commission to invoke Rule
98 of its Rules of Procedure and issue Provisional Measures to prevent irreparable
harm being done to the Victims.

I would like to bring to Your Excellency’s kind attention that at its 26% and 44
Ordinary Session, the Commission adopted Resolution ACHPR/Res. 42(XXVI) 9%
Resolution Urging States to Envisage a Moratorium on the Death Penalty and
Resolution ACHPR/Res, 136{XXXXIIII)08: Resolution Urging States to observe a
Moratorium on the Death Penalty respectively, urging State Parties that retained
the death penalty to consider adopting a moratorium on the death penalty and to
reflect on the possibility of abolishing the death penalty.

| would like to draw Your Excellency’s kind attention to the Principles and
Guidelines on the Right to a Fair Trial and Legal Assistance in Africa (the
Principles and Guidelines on Fair Trial), adopted by the Commission in 2003 to
supplement Articles 5, 6, 7 and 26 of the African Charter.

At its 57t Ordinary Session, the Commission adopted General Comment No. 3 on
the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights: The Right to Life (Article 4),
which provides that “if for any reason, the criminal justice system of a State does not,
at the Hme of trial or conviction, meet the criteria of Article 7 of the African Charter

www.hoonpost.com



or if the particular proceedings in which the penalty is imposed have not stringently
met the highest standards of fairness, then the subsequent application of the death
penalty will be considered a violation of the right to life.”

Your Excellency, if the allegations in the Complaint are correct, it would be a great
cause for concern, as it would constitute gross violation of the provisions of the
African Charter, particularly Articles 4, 6 and 7, as well as the above-stated
instruments and other regional and international human rights laws and standards.

In view of the above, the Commission respectfully requests Your Excellency to
intervene in the matter and ensure that the Government of the Arab Republic of

Egypt:

» [mmediately suspends the death sentences while the matter is being
considered by the Cormmission;

» Fully investigates the above-stated allegations to establish their veracity and
ensure that due process of law is followed in compliance with the African
Charter and other regional and international human rights instruments;

# Takes all necessary measures to implement the Commission’s Resolutions on
a Moratorium and General Comment No. 3 on the African Charter on
Human and Peoples’ Rights: The Right to Life { Article 4);

¢ Takes all necessary measures to ensure that due process of law is followed in
accordance with the Principles and Guidelines on Fair Trial, including
possibly holding retrials; and

¢ Fully commits itself to upholding the rights in its own Constitution, the
Alfrican Charter and its obligations under international human rights law,
including giving the WVictims the right to seek cdemency, pardon or
commutation through a transparent process with due process of law.

Your Excellency, | would like to indicate that the grant of Provisional Measures does
not in any way affect the decision of the Commission on the Complaint.

Considering the commitment of the Arab Republic of Egypt to the cause of human
rights, including through the ratification of the African Charter, [ have no doubt that
the present request for Provisional Measures will be followed by a positive response.

The Commission kindly requests the Respondent State to report back on the
implementation steps of the Provisional Measures granted, within fifteen (15) days
of receipt of this letter, in accordance with Rule 98 (4) of its Rules of Procedure.

I would like to inform Your Excellency that, as part of my responsibilities, 1 am
required to report to each Ordinary Session of the Commission on the actions that [
have taken in my capacity as the Chairperson and as Member of the Commission. In
that regard, the contents of this letter as well as any response received from Your
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Excellency will be included in my report to the next Ordinary Session, as well as in
the next Activity Report of the Commission to the African Union policy organs.

Please accept, Your Excellency, my assurances of my highest consideration.

oty

Commissioner SOYATA MAIGA
Chairperson of the African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights

f &' X © | Noonpost www.noonpost.com



</
AFRICAN UNION UNION AFRICAINE

|
Y i 1 i le UNIAD AFRICANA —

African Commisiion on Hisan & Peaples” Rights \ Cammission Afcaine des Dreds de (Homme & des Peupias

3 Biilc Annax Layout, Kombo North Disirict, Wisster Region, P 0. Box 673, Banul TheGambva
Tl (220} 4410808 ¢ 4410508, Faor (2300 4410504
£-maw su DONUADSNICE L0 G WD www schpr arg

Communication 670/17

Fadhl Al Mawla Husni Ahmed Ismail and 19 Ors (represented by
Freedom and Justice Party of Egypt)

v
Arab Republic of Egypt
Adopted by the
African Commizsion on Human and Peoples * Rightr
Done 29* November 2017

Banjul, The Gambia

/:}3“?‘4}”‘ f (N

msﬂp
Chairperson of the African Commission
on Homan and Peoples” Rights

f d X | Noonpost www.nhoonpost.com



Decision of the African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights on Seizure

Communication 670/17 - Fadhl Al Mawla Husni Ahmed Ismail and 19 Ors
(represented by Freedom and Justice Party of Egypt] v. Arab Republic of Egypt

Summary of the Complaint

f & X © | Noonpost

1. The Secretariat of the African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rights (the
Secretariat) received a Complaint on 21 November 2017 from the Freedom and
Justice Party of Egypt (the Complainant), on behalf of Fadhl Al Mawla Husni

Ahmed Ismail and nineteen Others (the Victims).

2. The Complaint is submitted against the Arab Republic of Egypt (Respondent
State), a State Party to the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights (the

African Charter).!

3. The Complainant submits that the twenty Victims were sentenced to death in five
different cases before the Egyptian Courts. The Complainant alleges that the
Victims have no further right of appeal and that four of these Victims were tried
in absentia, According to the Complainant the sisteen Victims who are in custody
face imminent execution, and that the lives and well-being of the Victims, their

families and their lawyers are at imminent risk due to the proceedings in Egypt.

4. The first case relates to the upholding on 07 June 2017 by the Court of Cassation,
thehighest appeal court in Egypt, of the death sentence verdict of six of the VictHms
whio were accused of murdering Sergeant Abdullah Metwally, a house guard of
one of the judges on the panel of former President Mohamed Morsi's trial, The
death sentence was originally imposed on the six Victims by the Criminal Court
om (7 September 2015 for establishing and joining a terrorist group, providing the

group with weapons and money and murdering Sergeant Metwally,

!.'_u

tortured again by the Mational Security Agency (MNSA).

1 Egypi ratified the African Charter on Human and Pecples’ Rights on 20 March 1984,

The Complainant alleges that the six Victims were disappeared for periods
ranging from three days to three months, were dended legal lEpresental:Lﬂn access
to their families and were tortured during interrogations in order to obtain
confessions, The Complainant further alleges that the torture included anal rape
with a wooden stick, electric shocks, burning with cigarette bults, suspension in
stress positions for days and threats that their mothers and sisters would be raped.
The Complainant states that the six Victims later retracted their confessions on the
basis that it was obtained under torture, and that because of this they were

www.hoonpost.com



. The Complainant avers that there were also flaws in the manner in which the trial

was conducted, including the validity of the evidence produced in Court and the
testimony of alleged evewitnesses. In this regard, the case rested primarily on the
Victims recanted confessions, the Court ignored forensic evidence related to the
alleged torture, the rifle produced by the prosecution as the murder weapon did
not match the bullets found in the viclim, Hhere were a number of discrepamncies
between the evidence produced and the witness' testimonies, and the main
defendant provided evidence that at the time he had undergone surgery which
rendered him completely unable to hold a gun.

. The Complaint further avers that the Court applied regent legal amendments to

the appeal system which gives it the discretion pot to hear any defence witnesses
and which abolishes a previous two-stage appeal process, through which the
Court of Cessation could refer cases back o the Criminal Court for retrial. This
abolishment means that all judgements of the Court of Cassation are final and
binding, and the Complainant alleges that this makes it easier for the Court to
impose death sentences without effective challenge. Given these amendments, the
Complainant avers that it is unlikely that the appeal submitted by the six Victims
on 15 June 2017 on the basis of procedural flaws in the trial will be granted, The
Victims are allegedly still detained at various locations, held in appalling
conditions and denied medical care and family visits,

» The second case relates to the upholding on 19 June 2017 by the Supreme Military

Court of Appeals, the highest military court of appeal, of the death sentence
verdict of seven Victims (of which three were sentenced in absentia) implicated in
the Kafr Al Sheikh stadium bombing which took place in April 2045 in which a
rooim next to the stadium exploded, leaving seven dead and three injured. The
Complainant states that this case falls under the jurisdiction of the military courts
since the passing of a new law which expands the jurisdiction of military courts to
all electricity networks, road and bridge networks as well as other buildings,
utilities and public property, amongst others,

. The Complainant avers that all seven Vichms were forcibly disappeared for

periods ranging from 70 to 90 days, were tortured throughout the period of their
detention and denied access to lawyers. The torture allegedly included assault,
suspension by the wrists, electric shocks and threats of rape to their female
relatives. The Complainant avers that the records of the Mational Security Reports
for the arrest of two of the Victims who were arrested on 19 and 20 April 2015
respectively, were post-dated by two months in order to cover up the prolonged
pericds of secret detention, The Complainant states that complaints filed by
families of the Victims with the Public Prosecutor’s Office following their forced
disappearances and torture were not acted upon and the investigations closed.
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10. The Complainant alleges that the sentence in this case was based solely on the
statements obtained under torture and the testimonies of state security officers,
The Complainant alleges that the Court failed to consider an expert report on the
manner of detonation of the explosives and also ignored eyewitness testimonies
which confirmed that the Victims were not present at the scene when the crime
took place, as well as the admission by the military investigators that the CCTV
footage could not accurately identify the culprits.

11. The third case relates to the upholding on 03 July 2017 by the Court of Cassation
of the death sentence verdict of three of the Vietims who took part in a sit-in at
Rabaa Al Adawiya, which was violently dispersed by the Egyptian security forces,
The Complainant alleges that the Victims were arrested and forcibly disappeared,
and while in detention, were subjected to severe beatings and electrocution. The
Complainant further alleges that the trial was rife with irregularities, including
reliance by the Court on information in case papers which had been lost by the
prosecutors and failure by the Court to allow the Victims to present their defence
wilnesses,

12 The fourth case relates to the upholding on 24 April 2017 by the Court of Cassation
of the death sentence verdict of one of the Victims for allegedly killing a Coptic
man during a protest in Alexandria on 15 August 2013, The Complainant avers
that a key eyewitness gave five different accounts of the same incident, and these
contradictions were not addressed in the judgement, the Court disregarded stark
differences between the account of the arrest told by the defence and the criminal
investigation agent and the Court also disregarded an official statement from his
employer that the Victim was in fact at work when the crime was committed. The
Complainant further avers that the Victim was tortured by the NSA in a failed
attempt to get him to confess and that the Court relied solely on the testimony of
one witness who was pressured into testifying by an NSA officer.

13. The fifth and final case relates to the upholding on 16 September 2017 by the Court
of Cassation of the death sentence verdict of three of the Victims who had allegedly
been charged with unlawfully communicating with a foreign country with the
intention of damaging the country’s military, political and diplomatic status and
its national interest in exchange for receiving money from the State of Qatar. The
accusations also allegedly included the possession of reports and documents
relevant to issues of national security and membership of an unlawiful group,

14. The Complainant avers that the evidence relied on by the Court was mainly secret
investigations by national security, eyewitness testimony which lacked any
supporting evidence, and the confessions of some of the Victims, which they later
withdrew on the basis that they were obtained under torture. The Complainant
alleges that this torture included submersion for long periods in Im:.ung cold

!u
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water, electric shocks, being chained to a metal bedframe upside down and
chained in restrictive positions for long periods and whipping. The Complainant
alleges that as a result of the torture some of the Victims had fractured ribs and
damaged nerves. The Complainant further avers that the Victims’ lawyers were
nat given a chance to present their defence, and that the Court added new charges
which had not been investigated by the prosecutors and on which the Victims
were never interrogated.

15. The Complainant submits that there is no further right of appeal from the Court
of Cassation or the Supreme Military Court of Appeals.

Articles alleged to have been violated
16. The Complainant alleges violation of Articles 4, 6 and 7 of the African Charter.

Prayers ;
17. The Complainant requests the African Commission on Human and Peoples’
Rights {the African Commission) to:

() Issue provisional measures to direct the Egyptian authorities to suspend
the death sentences while the proceedings before the Commission are
being held, alsa that such directions should be extended to the four who
hirve been sentenced in absentia, on the basis that they may be produced:

(b) Make a finding that Egypt has violated Articles 4, 6, and 7 of the African
Charter in its conduct of the trials and the imposition of the death penalty
against the 20 defendants;

(c) Make a decision for the Respondent State to set aside the death sentences
and comply in full with the rights and guarantees of the African Charter

in the present proceedings in Egypt and any future proceedings.

Procedure
18. The Secretariat received the Complaint on 21 November 2017 and acknowledged
receipt of the same on 23 November 2017.

Analysis of the African Commission
19. The African Commission is of the view that the Complaint contains all the
information required under Rule 93(2) of its Rules of Procedure.

20. The African Commission finds that the Complaint reveals prima fucie violation of
the African Charter.

21. The Commission is also of the view that the request for Provisional Measures
meets the eriteria provided under Rule 98 (1) of its Rules of Procedure with regards
to the suspension of the death sentences while the matter is pending before the
African Commission. L
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Decision of the Commission
22 Based on its analysis, the African Commission decides to:

(i) Beseized of this Communication; and

(i) Grant the request for provisional measures with regards to the suspension of the
death sentences while the matter is pending before the African Commission.

23, The African Commission requests the Respondent State to report back on the
implementation of the Provisional Measures requested within fifteen (15) days of
receipt of this decision in accordance with Rule 98(4) of its Rules of Procedure.

24. The African Commission requests the Complainant to present evidence and

arguments on admissibility within wo (2) months in aceordance with Rule 105 (1)
of its Rules of Procedure, i

Done in Banjul, The Gambia, on 29 November 2017
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